Alarneda County
District Attorney’s Office
Thomch.Oﬂoﬁ,DBﬂmTAﬁomey

Cheryl Gordon

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

July 11, 1995

RE: 1230 - 14th Street, Oakland
Claimant: Andy Saberi

Dear Cheryl:

As I mentioned to you, my office has resolved our underlying
lawsuit against Saberi, Shell et al. I enclose a copy of the
stipulated final judgment and related pleadings. As you can see,
Saberi remains the Responsible Party for the purposes of completing
remediation of the site. The judgment provides that Shell will
assist Saberi in the cleanup. All parties agree that it would be
' appropriate to make Shell the co-payee with Saberi for the purposes
of any reimbursement from the fund.

_ It is the position of the county that the site is now in
compliance and that there is no reason to delay further processing
of Saberi’s claim. For all the reasons we have described earlier,
the West Oakland Community is anxious that final approval is given
and the work commenced as soon as possible.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
call me at (510) 268-7579, or Jennifer Eberle at Alameda County
Health. I very much appreciate the assistance you have provided.

Sincerely,
THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

© Micheal 0OfConnor
Deputy District Attorney

Juvenile West, 400 Broadway, Oakland, CA Q4607 (510) 268-7575
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WOULD YOU LIKE TO ENTER ANOTHER REQUEST 2 (N/¥) : Yy
ENTER LAST NAME OR BUSINESS NAME i Saberi °

ENTER FIRST NAME : Andy

ENTER MIDDLE INITIAL :

REFERENCE (CHANGE OR PRESS RETURN) :

REQUESTOR (CHANGE OR PRESS RETURN)

HAS THE INFORMATION BEEN ENTERED CORRECTLY ? (Y/N) : ¥y
WOULD YOU LIKE TO ENTER ANOTHER REQUEST ? (N/Y) : nSaberi &
MAXIMUM ENTRY LENGTH FOR THIS FIELD IS 01 CHARACTERS.

ENTRY TRUNCATED TO ‘S’
DO YOU WISH TO CHANGE YOUR ENTRY? (Y/N) : Y

WOULD YOU LIKE TO ENTER ANOTHER REQUEST ? (N/Y) 1 ¥

i

ENTER LAST NAME OR BUSINESS NAME : Saberi

ENTER FIRST NAME : Zaida

7 DEFENDANT

ENTER MIDDLE INITIAL : 12 EXHIBIT
i 9
REFERENCE (CHANGE OR PRESS RETURN) : g
fopBERL
REQUESTOR (CHANGE OR PRESS RETURN) : & 5/2/93
HAS THE INFORMATION BEEN ENTERED CORRECTLY 2 (Y/N) : ¥
WOULD YOU LIKE TO ENTER ANOTHER REQUEST ? (N/Y) : n
#TLE RETRIEVAL IN PROGRESS... PLEASE WAIT (MAY TAKE UP TO 45 SECONDS)
PLEASE READY YOUR PRINTER. PRESS ENTER TO CONTINUE
SEARCHING ... 111
CA STATEWIDE REAL PROPERTY ALPHA-OWNER SEARCH
DATA FROM: *%/%%/%%* ~ 02/10/93
REFERENCE ‘ REQUESTOR: JJG

TRANS: D160GOO 19930210112751
SEARCH CRITERIA: SABEK

_..--——_-o————_———.—-—-—-————_...-q—————_—-—-———_-—..————_-————-—.—--————....———-——--.———..—-———_.._-——...—-———

3itus:334 -336 MOFFETT BL, MOUNTAIN VIEW CA 94043-4726 CRO%9
Use:SERVICE STATION

APN :153-26-003 Tax Rate Area:5018 Assd Land:n344,603
County:SANTA CLARA CA Property Tax :14,858.44 Assd Imp :m83,393
Census: Total Val:m427,996

MapPg :52-Bl Exemption : Assd Year:92




® ®

NewPg : - : %Improved:19%

™~ er :SABEK INC
1 :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:11/20/84 . 03/73 Bldg/Lvarea:1,421
Document # 18256595 Yrblt/Eff :73/73
Document Type: # Stories :1
Price : n9Q, 000C # Units :
First TD : # Buildings:
Finance :
Junior TD's : Rent Area :1421
County Use:61 Lot Size
Bldg Class:S Lot Area :
Flood Panl:060347-0003D Zone 1 CG MV
Flood Zone:X, 07/04/88
Site Inf : Park Type
Grd Lease : - Park Spaces:

2) Situs:190 N BASCOM AV, SAN JOSE CA 95128-1804 CR24 T
" Use:SERVICE STATION"

‘ APN 1274-18-077 Tax Rate Area:58002 Assd Land:ul31,963
County:SANTA CLARA CA Property Tax :m2,331.62 Assd Imp :m23,776
Census: Total Val:nlss5,739
MapPg :61~C4 Exemption : Aszsd Year:92
© "Pg %$Improved:15%

owner :SABEK INC
Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD:S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date: 03/73 Bldg/Lvarea:1, 050
Document # 18257978 Yrbhblt/Eff :61/61
Document Type: # Stories :1
Price : # Units :
First TD : # Buildings:
Finance :
Junior TD’s
County Use:61 Lot Size 190X111
Bldg Class:S Lot Area 9,980

Zone A2 5J

Site Inf :CORNER LOT Park Type @
Grd Lease @ Park Spaces:

Comments :VAC&BOARDED UP 1/85;SQLD 11/84 FOR 2125,000 AS VACANT
LAND

3' Situs:1590 MCKEE RD, SAN JOSE CA 95116-1232 CR18
Use:VACANT LAND (NEC

ArN :481-02-002 Tax Rate Area:40060 Assd Land:nl89,703
County:SANTA CLARA CA Property Tax :pm2,114.36 Assd Imp :

Census: . Total Val:z=189,703
MapPg :55-D6 Exemption : Assd Year:92

NewPg : iImproved:
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owner :SABEK INC - - o ; . §
Mail :$1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:11/21/84 Bldg/Lvarea:
Document # 18257980 ¥Yrbhlt/Eff
Dacument Type: # Stories :
Price 1185, 000U - 4 Units :
First TD 13225,000 # Buildings:
Finance :
Junior TD’s
Seller :KELLOGG WALTER
County Use:6l Lot Size :85X2058
Bldg Class: Lot Area 117,425
Flood Panl:060349~-0019E Zone :C1l ST
Flood Zcne:a, 12/16/88
Site Inf Park Type
Grd Lease : Park Spaces:

END OF LIST

SEARCHING ... 11111111*111111

CA STATEWIDE REAL PROPERTY ALPHA-OWNER SEARCH
DATA FROM: #*%/%%/%% ~ 02/10/93

-

REFERENCE: REQUESTOR: JJ

TRANS: D160GOO 19930210112915
SEARCH CRITERIA: SABERI ANDY
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1) Situs:1230 14 ST, OAKLAND CA 94607-2207 CR10
Use:SERVICE STATION

APN :005-0377-018-01 Tax Rate Area:l17-019 Assd Land:m56,242
County:ALAMEDA CA Property Tax :ul1,972.68 Assd Imp :&13,357
Census: Total Val:=69,599
MapPg :7-E3 Exemption : Assd Year:9:2
NewPg : $Improved:19%

Owner :SABERI ANDY
Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CaA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:05/01/34 11/15/83 Bldg/Lvarea:900
Document # 184041 215122 Yrblt/Eff :72/72
" ument Type: # Stories :1
. .Ce :®10,000P 0409,100F # Units 12
First TD : # Buildings:1

Finance :
Juniocr TP's

Office Area:200




-

Seller tJAMESON RICHARD A

r-uanty Use:85 Lot Size :114X105 Construct :MASONRY
g Class:A Lot Area :11,970 Quality :GOCD

FlLood Panl:065048-0015B Zone tM-20 Condition :GOOD

Flood Zone:C, 09/30/82 Air cond : BUILDING

Heat :HEATED
Site Inf :CORNER LOT Park Type :PAVED
Grd Lease : Park Spaces:14

Comments :BLDG AREA & AGE EST;MEDIUM TRAFFIC AREA;NEC UNION ST:
HVY TFC;AREA OF REDEVELOPMENT

Phys Chars:CONCRETE FOUNDATION;MASONRY FRAME;STEEL ROOF COVER:;
FIAT ROOF TYPE;METAL EXTERIOR;600 CANOPY

2) Situs:635 MACARTHUR BL, SAN LEANDRO CA 94577-2115 CR0O4
Use:STORE BUILLDING

APN :076-0328-001-00 Tax Rate Area:10-001 aAssd Land:nxl3,475
County:ALAMEDA CA ' Property Tax :n313.86 Assd Imp :49,959
Census: : ‘ Total Val:m23,434
MapPg :25-D3 Exemption : Assd Year:92
NewPg : ’ $Improved:42%

Owner :SABERT ANDY & ZAIDA G
Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD:;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale Prior Sale

r snsfer Date:05/23/84 Bldg/Lvarea:400

sument # :100051 Yrblt/EEfEf /47
Document Type' ' # Stories :1
Price # Units :
First TD :n75,000 # Buildings:1 -
Finance :
Junior TD’'s :
Seller :INC REGAL STATIONS
County Use:31 Lot Size :A.04
Bldg Class: Lot Area 1,920
Flood Panl:060013-0001B Zone :
Flood Zone:Al4, 03/18/80
Site Inf Park Type :
Grd Lease : Park Spaces:

Comments :1-5 STORIES

n Service 800/873-2627

— T ———— — i o . W S " B S S T T e e b S S W MR Y P o e i i . e S M S S M M et A S

3) Situs:641 MACARTHUR BL, SAN LEANDRO CA 94577-2115 CRO4
Use:SERVICE STATION

APN :076-0328-002-01 Tax Rate Area:10-001 Assd Land:nl05,487

County: ALAMEDA CA Property Tax ::m1,406.86 Assd Imp :H23,735

Cansus: Total val:xl29,222
Pg :25-D3 Exemption : Assd Year:92

howPg $Improved:18%

Qwner :SABERI ANDY & ZAIDA G
Mail :1045 AIRPCRT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42
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Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:05/23/84 05/78 Bldg/Lvarea:
p- ~ument # :100051 Yrblt/Eff :
t 1ment Type: t stories
price : # Units :
First TD : # Bulldings:
Finance :
Junior TD’s
County Use:85 Lot Size
Bldg Class: Lot Area
Flood Panl:060013-0001B Zone
Flood Zone:iAl4, 03/18/80
Site Inf : Park Type
Grd Lease : Park Spaces:

4) Situs:3390 -~V ARMY ST V, SAN FRANCISCO CA 94110-4607 CR16
Use:VACANT LAND (NEQ

APN :6571~-018 Tax Rate Area:1000 Assd Land:u84,133
County:SAN FRANCISCO CA . Property Tax :n967.52 Assd Imp ¢
Census: : Total Val:m84,133
MapPg :14-C1 Exemption - : Assd Year:92
NewPg : $Improved:

Owner :SABERI ANDY
s+ GHAVAMZADEH MAHMOUD M
Mail :3047 MISSION ST;SAN FRANCISCO CA 94110-4501 CR13

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:05/18/79 11/77 Bldg/Lvarea:
Document # :C780-813 Yrhlt/Eff 146
Document Type: # Stories :1 -
Price :168,500F nl2,500P # Units :
First TD 145,000 . # Buildings:
Finance :
Junior TD's
County Use:V Lot Size tA,0Q7
Bldg Class:D Lot Area 2,875

Zone :C-2

Site Inf : Park Type :
Grd Lease : Park Spaces:

5) Situs:1045 AIRPORT BL, SOUTH SAN FRANCIS CA 94080-~1809 CR42
Use:OFFICE BUILDING

APN :012-095~180 Tax Rate Area:13-050 Assd Land:umll5,227
County:SAN MATEQ CA Property Tax ::4,876.54 Assd Imp :x353,304
Census: Total Val:u469,231
MapPg :24-C4 Exemption : Assd Year:92
NewPg : $Improved:75%

2r :SABERI ANDY & ZAIDA G
“wsl $1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:11/10/86 08/17/84 Bldg/Lvarea:9,500
Document 4 1143313 Yrblt/Eff :65/65




Document Type:TRUSTEE’S DEED # Stories :2

Price 1200, 000U g17,000uU # Units 122
First TD : # Buildings:1
ance :
Junior TD’s :
Seller 1+ PEELLE FINC CORP
County Use:18 Lot Size :50X100 Construct :FRAME
Bldg Class:D Lot Area :5,000
zZone :CLOOC2 Condition :AVERAGE
Heat :FORCED AIR
Site Inf Park Type :0OFF-SITE
Grd Lease : Park Spaces:
Comments :COMM/IND USES:PROX FWY & AIRPORT
Phys Chars:CONCRETE FOUNDATION:WOOD FRAME;TAR & GRAVEL ROOF COVER;
FLAT ROOF TYPE;STUCCO EXTERIOR
Legal :1.21 BC/L 22 PECKS SUB NO 1 RSM
6) Situs:2240 SKY FARM DR, HILLSBOROUGH CA.94010-6340 CR13
Use:S5FR
APN :028-351-030 Tax Rate Area:6-001 Assd Land:u344,727
County:SAN MATEC CA Property Tax :17,189.06 Assd Imp :1320,103

Census:6056.00

Total Val:u664,830

MapPg :28-E3 Exemption : HOMEOWNER Assd Year:92
¥ oRg $Improved:48%
Owner :SABERI ANDY & ZAIDA

Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale
Transfer Date:09/19/80

Prior Sale

Bldg/Lvarea: 3,622

Document # tAP89013 Yrhlt/BEff 75
Document Type: # Stories :1
Price :u540,000V
First TD :m300,000C Total Rooms: 9
Finance : Bedroonms 14
Junior TD’s Baths 3 Half:1l
Lender : Fireplace :2
Pool : POOL/SPA
Seller : Other Rooms:FAMILY RO
:DINING RO
County Use:01l Lot Size tA.51 Construct :FRAME
Bldg Class: Lot Area :22,216 Quality : EXCELLENT
Zone tR10025 Condition :EXCELLENT
Heat + FORCED AI
Site Inf :VIEW Park Type :GARAGE Type Improv:DETACHED
Grd Lease : Park Spaces:3 Style :RANCH

‘s Chars:WoOOD SHINGLE ROOF COVER;STUCCO EXTERIOR;PUBLIC WATER;
PUBLIC SEWER;FENCE;SECURITY;GOOD FUNCTIONAL UTILITY;

RANGE OVEN;DISHWASHER;DISPOSAL

Legal

:L3/SKYFARM UNIT ONE RSM 72/22 24




7) Situs:895 WOODSIDE RD, REDWOOD CITY CA 94061-3745 CR22

Use:SERVICE STATION
Assd Land:nm298,771
Assd Imp :177,678

TN :059-240-790 Tax Rate Area:9-001
nty:SAN MATEQ CA Property Tax :u3,801.18

census:

MapPg :37-A5 Exenption :

NewPqg

Owner :SABERI ANDY & ZAIDA

Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Total Val:n376,449
Assd Year:92
tImproved:20%

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:07/05/83 10/30/81 Bldg/Lvarea:
Document # 167665 Yrblt/Eff =
Document Type: # Stories :
Price : as50, 000U # Units :
First TD # Buildings:
Finance :
Junior TD’s
County Use:25 Lot Size tAL27
Bldg Class: Lot Area 111,761

Zone TCGO00O

Site Inf Park Type :

Grd Lease

T al

Park Spaces:

:/0.27 AC MOL ON SELY COR OF WOODSIDE RD

8) Situs:623 S WINCHESTER BL, SAN JOSE CA 95128-253%9 CR13

County:SANTA CLARA CA
Census:

MapPg :61-A5

NewPg :

Owner :SABERI ANDY

Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Property Tax :13,778.02

Exemption :

Use: SERVICE STATION/
Assd Imp :H53,011
Total Val:n318,205
Assd Year:92
$Improved:16%

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:09/25/87 10/15/79 Bldg/Lvarea:766
Document # 19444742 6529524 Yrblt/Eff :64/64
Document Type:GRANT DEED # Stories :1
Price :l60,000F u92,200F # Units :
First TD # Buildings:1
Finance :
Junior TD’s Rent Area :760
Seller : RULLHAUSEN HENRY
Title Company:SANTA CLARA LAND CO
County Use:6l Lot Size :102X111 Construct :METAL
Bldg Class:S Lot Area 111,322

Zone :CN Condition :AVERAGE

Site Inf :CORNER LOT Park Type :PAVED

Grd Lease :

Comments

Park Spaces:15

:"TEXACO" ;STAELE COMM NHBD;315LS W/8 PUMPS EA;CONV BLDG;




PROX TI-280&RT-17;L0OC IN CBED

F'-rs Chars:CONCRETE FOUNDATION;STEEL FRAME;TAR & GRAVEL ROOF
COVER; FLAT ROOF TYPE;WOOD EXTERIOR

Legal :/L1&L2* T424

9) Situs:5506 SEAN CI 113, SAN JOSE CA 95123-1629 CR39
Use: CONDOMINIUM

APN :690-28-026 Tax Rate Area:40367 Assd Land:n28,375
County:SANTA CLARA CA Property Tax :m1,247.26 Assd Inp :n60,461
Census: Total Val:u88,836
MapPg :72A-Al Exemption : Assd Year:92
NewPg : %Improved:68%

Owner :SABERI ANDY
Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD:S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale Prior Sale

Transfer Date:08/28/79 Bldg/Lvarea:1,060

Document # 16514451 _ Yrblt/Eff :79/79

Document Type: # Stories :1

Price : : .

First TD : Total Rooms:5

Finance : Bedrooms $2

Junior TD's : Baths 12

Lender : Fireplace :1

Seller : Other Rooms:DINING ROO

« .nty Use:06 Lot Ssize :60%X60

Bldg Class: Lot Area :3,600

Flood Panl:060349~-0043D Zone :R2PD sSJ

Flood Zone:D, 08/02/82 -
Heat tHEATED

Site Inf : Park Type

Grd Lease : Park Spaces:1

10) Situs:5504 SEAN €I 116, SAN JOSE CA 95123-1628 CR39
: Use: CONDOMINIUM

APN :1690-28-029 Tax Rate Area:40367 Assd Land:n22,598
County:SANTA CLARA CA Property Tax :m1,272.16 Assd Imp :w68,434
Census: Total Val:n91l,032
MapPg :72A-Al Exemption : Assd Year:92
NewPg : %Improved:75%

Owner :SABERI ANDY
Mail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale Prior Sale
Transfer Date:02/29/80 Bldg/Lvarea:1l, 060
Document # 16662334 Y¥Yrblt/Eff :79/79
Document Type: # Stories :1
Price :
Firvst TD : Total Rooms:5
: ince : Bedroons 12
Juwnlor TD’s Baths 12
Lender : Fireplace :1
Seller : Other Roons:DINING ROO

County Use:06 Lot Size 160X60




der :
Seller :

County Use:06

Bldg Class:

Flood Panl:060345-0043D
Flood Zone:D, 08/02/82

Site Inf :
Grd Lease

11) Situs:5502 SEAN CI 118,

APN :690-28-031
County:SANTA CLARA CA
Census:

MapPg :72a-2l

NewPg 1 :

Owner :SABERI ANDY
Mail

Last Sale

Transfer Date:09/28/79
Document # 16514454

* ~ument Type:

. .ce :

First TD :

Finance :

Junior TD’s :

Lender :

Seller :

County Use: 06

Bldg Class:

Flood Panl:060349-0043D
Flood Zone:D, 08/02/82

Site Inf :
Grd Lease :

:1045 ATIRPORT BLVD;S SAN

Lot Size :60X60

Lot Area 13,600

Zone :R2PD SJ
Park Type

Park Spaces:l

SAN JOSE CA 95123-1627 CR39

Tax Rate Area:40367
Property Tax :%$1,297.10

Exemption :

FRAN CA 94080-1809 CRA42

Prior Sale

Lot Size :60%X60

Lot Area :3,600

Zone :R2FD 5J
Park Type :

Park Spaces:l

12) Situs:5493 SEAN CI 121, SAN JOSE CA 95123-1624 CR39

APHN 1690-28-034
County:SANTA CLARA CA
Census:

MapPg :72A-Al

NewEPg
Owner :SABERI ANDY
Mail

Last Sale
Transfer Date:02/29/80

Tax Rate Area:40367
Property Tax :$1,286.38

Exemption :

:1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Prior Sale

Fireplace :1
Other Rooms:DINING ROO

Heat :HEATED

Use: CONDOMINIUM
Assd Land:$29,883
Assd Imp :$63,350
Total Val:$93,233
Assd Year:92
$Improved: 67%

Bldg/Lvarea:1l,245
Yrblt/Eff :79/79
# Stories :1

Total Rooms:6
Bedrcooms :3

Baths 12 -
Fireplace :1

Other Rooms:DINING RO

Heat :HEATED

Use: CONDOMINIUM
Assd Land:$23,225
Assd Imp :5$69,063
Total Val:$92,288
Assd Year:92
%Improved:74%

Bldg/Lvarea:1,060




1dg Class: o S
lood Panl:060349-0042D
lood Zone:D, 6g/02/82

i. Inf
rd Lease

Lot Area  :3,600 _
Zone :R2PD sJ

Heat :HEATED
Park Type

Park Spaces:1

3} Situs:2003 MISSION ST, SANTA CRUZ CA 95060-5217 CR31

PN :004-122-04
ounty:SANTA CRUZ CA
ensus:

apPg

eWwPg

wner :SABERI ANDY & ZAIDA H/W

Use:SERVICE STATION
Assd Land:m96,562
Assd Imp 132,783
Total Val:nl29,345
Assd Year:92
*Improved:25%

Tax Rate Area:1-027
Property Tax :11,293.44

Exenption

ail :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42;%SABEK INC

Last Sale
ransfer Date:09/17/81

ocument # s33700278
ocument Type:
rice :u93, 000U
irst TD :
inance :

anior TD/s

ounty Use:221
ldg Class:

ite Inf
zd Lease

smments

1) Situs:4550 REDWOOD HY

N :018-330-06
munty : SONOMA CA
msus:

ipPg :1191-E3
WPg i

mer :SABERI ANDY

Tax Rate Area:138-000

Exemption

Prior Sale

10/04/63 Bldg/Lvarea:
1570429 Yrhlt/Eff
# Stories
# Units :
# Buildings:
ot Size
Lot Area
Zone
Park Type : -

Park Spaces:

Yy

:self serv no repairs

S

Use:SERVICE STATION
Assd Land:m333,923
Assd Imp :HL56,6%5
Total Val:p490,618
Assd Year:92
$Improved:31%

Property Tax :15,610.08

il  :1045 AIRPORT BLVD;S SAN FRAN CA 94080-1809 CR42

Last Sale
ransfer Date:06/18/84
cument # :41185
cument Type:GRANT DEED

‘ice :u420,000F
.rst Th :
.n- =e :
iy > Th's

unty Use: 0250
dg Class:0
cod Panl:060375-0980A

Prior Sale
Bldg/Lvarea:1,950
Yrblt/Eff :60
# Stories :1
# Units 12
# Building?n

Lot Size :B1.74
Lot Area 175,794
Zone :




Fiood Zone:C, 01/20/82 o Air Cond :BUILDING
Site Inf : Park Type
¢ Lease : Park Spaces:

P,., 3 Chars:NONE SPRINKLERS

END OF LIST

SEARCHING ... 1111




STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Gaove
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD m
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION : @
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUILTE 500

OAKLAND, CA 74612
{510) 286-1255

TO: UST USERS May 01,1983
FR: UST Data Management Group

RE: Bi-Monthly Underground Storage Tank Update List: 2)

4 : This is the Fourth of the Bi-Monthly Leaking Underground Storage Tank{LUST) listg
that serves to inform intetested parties of new, changes or corrections, and deleted site
that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB) have
confirmed having contaminated soil and/or groundwater resulting from a leak or
unauthorized discharge from an underground storage tark or appurtenant piping. Please
note that this list broken down into nine counties that makeup. the San Francisco Bay
Region 2 area including; Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo
Santa Clara, Solano, and Sonoma. '

This update list is free of charge but must be picked up in person at our office.

Should you have any questions or comments please free to contact the Data
Management Staff at (510) 286-1269.

: 1) *** = Thig |isting includes both fuel and sclvent tank leak cases.
k 2} While the SFBRWQCE hzs endeavored to make this list as sccurate e possible, the SFBRWQCRB is not responsible for errors or
omissions and make no representation ms 1o its completeness of 1o the significance of the rejeaces.




. Page Ro. 5
{ 04730793 : )
UKDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UPDATE L1ST(2)
NEW CASES
REG_BOARD WO: SITENAME ’ STREET STREET cITY
: NUMBER
43-0557 UNGCAL 300 SARATOGA AVE ©LOS GATOS
* CITY OF MILPITAS
43-1638 QUIKRETE " MONTAGUE EXPWY MILPITAS
43-1020 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD £50 HAMMOND AVE KILPITAS
= CITY DF MOUXTAIN VIEW
43-05346 EXXONW 495 MOFFETT BLVD MOUNTAIN VIEW
43-1598 UNOCAL 510 SHORELINE RD N MOUNTATN VIEW
= CITY OF PALOD ALTD
43-1208 LEOKARD FLY PROPERTY 390 LYTTON AVE ' PALO ALTO
43-1018 MOZART PROPERTY 1068 MEADOW €L E PALD ALTO
43-1393 STANFORD UNIVERSITY FLEET SVS 327 BOWAIR SIDING PALD ALTO
43-0977 TOYOTA OF PALO ALTO 590 SAN ANTONIO RD PALD ALTO
43-1009 UNKNOWN £201 EL CAMIND REAL PALD ALTO
[ * CITY OF PALO ALTO E
X 43-1578 UKDCAL 1901 UNIVERSITY AVE PALO ALTO E
* CITY OF SAN JOSE
43-0045 ALEXIAN BROTHERS HOSPITAL 225 JACKSON AVE N . SAN JOSE
43-0654 ALKEN PROPERTIES 333 PHELAN AVE SAN JOSE
43-0973 APTOM PROPERTY 508 SAN CARLOS ST E SAN JOSE
43-1373 AT KARINE AUTO PARTS 1133 10TH ST W SAN JOSE
£43-0943 AUTOMATIC MERCHANDISING 1598 ROGERS AVE SAM JOSE
43-1614 BORRELLI PROPERTY 51 BOWAVENTURA DR SAN JOSE
43-0838 CALTRANS BRANHM LN L CARTER A SAN JOSE
43-0014 CENTRAL COMCRETE 510 KCKENDRIE ST SAN JOSE
43-0950 CHAR NURSERY 1250 TOWNSEND PARK CL SAN JOSE
43-0941 CHEVRON AUTOMOTIVE 454 BASCOM AVE § SAN JOSE
£3-0834 CITY OF SAN JOSE FIRE STR #% 710 LEIGK AVE SAN JOSE
43-D080 CLOUDBURST CAR WASH 495 SAN CARLOS W SAN JOSE
43-0034 COSENTINGS GROCERY STORE BASCOH AVE § & UNION SAN JOSE
43-0580 DETRICK CORP 412 LANO 57 SAN JOSE
43-0137 DEXT FEED COMPANY 1255 - YARD €T SAN JOSE
weveeay DINAPOLL SITE $00 WILLIAM 5T E SAN JOSE
43-0945 EASTRIDGE SHOPPIKG CENTER 1 EASTRIDGE MALL SAN JOSE
43-0845 EXXON 1705 MC KEE RD SAN JOSE
§3-1117 EXXOH 598 SAN CARLOS W SAN JOSE
43-0889 EXXOM 80% SARATOGA AVE SAN JOSE
L3-1476 FAIRINGTON RISTORICAL FDTN 1615 DRY CREEK RD SAM JOSE
£3-0841 FERRAR] INDUSTRIAL RENTALS 265 LEWIS RD SAN JOSE
{ —_— 43-13%0 GAS & SHOP : 190 BASCOM AVE N SAR JOSEY
. L3-0724 GEORGE STEIN PAINTING 809 13T ST & SAN JOSE
43-1654 NOTEL EAST/CONVENTION SITE MARKET & SAN CARLOS SAN JOSE

1) *** =% This lsting includes both fuel and solvent tank jask cases.
- 2] While the SFERWQOCE has sndesvored to make this et ae accurata as possible, the SFBRWQCE le not responsible for srrore or
omixsions snd make no repressntation sz 10 s completaness or 1o the significance of the releases.




g atf OF CANORNIA PETE WilSON Cowrmar
‘EALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Prore.  (510] 28E 1255

{ TAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION Far.  1530) 286 1320 \F
101 WERSTER STREET, SUITE OO
DAKLAND, CA 84812

TO: Fuel Leak User ' November 13,1992
FR: UST Data Management Group
RE: Updated Annual Fuel Leak List

The attached annual Leaking Underground Storage Tank(LUST) list serves to inform
parties of the 5,126 sites that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board(SFBRWQCB) have confirmed as having contaminated soil and/or groundwater
resulting from a leak or unauthorized discharge from an underground storage tank or
appurtenant piping. Please note that this list is broken down into nine counties that
makeup the San Francisco Bay Region 2 area including; Alameda, Contra Costa,

( Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Solano and Sonoma.

The price of the annual LUST lists is $20.00 and checks or money orders should be
made payable to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
(S.F.R.W.Q.C.B). Bi-monthly update list will be available until the next annual LUST

list is printed and will include; new cases, changes or corrections and deleted cases.
Update list will be free of charge but must be picked up in person at our office.

Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact the Data
Management Staff at (510) 286 -1269.
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Page WNo. s
1V /17792

REG_BOARD KO:

L3-0625
43-0626
43-0627
43-0628
43-0629
43-D630
43-D631
43-0632
43-0633
43-D634
43-0535
43-06356
43-0837
43-04638
43-053¢
43-0840
43-0641
43-0552
43-0&43
&3-0644
43- 0645
&3-0646
L3-0847
43-0643
43-0849
43-0850
43-0451
43-0852
&3-D854
&3-0855
&3-0856
43-D&ST
43-0558
43-0659
43-0650
43-04651
43-0682
43-D583
43-0645
£3- 0664
43-0657
4A5-0558
43-D&70
43-D&T
43-0672
£3-0673
43-0674
&3-04T5
A3-DaT6
&3-0677

S ITENAME

GAGLTASSO TRUCKING

GANG] BROS INVESTMENTS
GANGI BROTRERS PACKING CO
GANG] INVESTMENTS

CARBINI ELECTRIC

GARCIA DRILLING

GARDEN STATE INT'L TRUCK
CARRETSON EWTERPRISES

GAS 2 SHOP BiwuUodhAsetioniBt

GAS & $KOP

GASCO #007

GEE BEE AERO

GEGGATT PROPERYY/LROSSMAN
GEM PROPERTY.

GENERAL ELECTRIC

GEKERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY
GEREROUS GEORGE

GEORGE BIANCI CONSTRULTION
GEORGE FIGOWE EXEMPTIDM TRUST
GEORGE WOLTE & ASS,
CEDRGIA PACIFIC
GETTY/MOKAWE (TEXACO)
GILMORE FLOWERS

GLAGE UNDERGROUND COWSTRUCTION
GO POWER

GOBLE PROPERTY

GOLD STAR REALITY
GOLDEEN'S MAREKOUSE
GOLDEN STATE FoCDS

GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS
GOOWILL IROUSTRIES
GOCOWILL INDUSTRIES
GORDON & SILVA

GRACE SIERRA CHEMICAL
GRATTAN PROPERTY

GREAT AMERICAW TOMING
GREAY DAME TRAILER

GREAT DANE TRAILER
GREYHOUND LINE INC.
GRIFFITHS PROPEKRTY
GUADALLUPE RUBBISH DISPOSAL
GUADALUPE RLEIBISH DISPOSAL CO
GUERRERA'S AUTOMOTIVE
GUILIO CRIDIN]

K &M STATION

HAIMES AND SONS PAIXTING
HALLEKR LUMBER

MANSER PLUMBING

NANSOM COMCRETE PRODUCTS
WARDCASTLE AUTOTHON

FUEL LEAXS PUBLIC (157
BY REGIOMAL BOARD WO.

STREETNO

415
651
725
1210
10261
2642
1505
1932
1590
625
2391

2660
470
481
2155
930
300

1970
1731

1645
12230
1116
1890
1650
725
&79

LY S

1080
950
305
1001
15184
1375
1420
1820
T
260
15999
T8
1305

29

20195
50

50

STREET

ALDO AVE

KARTIN AVE

MATHEW ST

EL CAMING REAL
IMPERIAL AVE
BATSHORE FRONTAGE RD
LTH ST M

OLD MIDDLEFIELD WAY
MCKEE RD-
WINCHESTER SLVD
THE ALAMEDA

JORN MOWTGOMERY DR
LAKESIDE DR
AUZERAIS AVE
MOKTERET RO
UNIVERSITY AVE
TR ST S

MABURY RD

MONTEREY RD

157 $T W

GISH RD E

TULLY RD
SARATOGA - SUNNYVALE
DELL AVE
EMBARCADERO RD
ZANKER RD

LENZEN AVE
AUZERAIS AVE

BURKE ST

STEVENS LRK 1 BYWOOD
TIH ST N

7TH 81

MERIDIAK AVE
YOSEMITE DR

ELM PARK

NORMAN AVENLE
INDUSTRIAL AVE
GLABOING CT
ALMADEW AVE
CRISTICK EN
GUADALLPE MINES RD
UWIVERSITY AVE

THE ALAMEDA

MARTIN AVE

EVELYK AVE E

THTH ST N

STEVENS CREEX BLVD
MOMER AVE

RARSON LT

COLEMAK AVE

-CITY

SANTA CLARA
SAKTA CLARA
SANTA CLARA
SANTA CLARA
CUPERTIND
ROJHTAIN VIEW
SAN JOSE
MOUNTATIN VIEW
SAK JOSE

SAN JOSE h
SANTA CLARA
SAN JOSE
SUNHYVALE
SAK JOSE

SAN JOSE

LOS GATOS
SAN JOSE

SAN JOSE

SAN JOSE

SAK JOSE

SAN JOSE

SAN JOSE
SARATOGA
CAMPBELL
PALO ALTO
SAN JOSE

SAN JOSE

SAN JOSE

‘SAN JOSE

SAK JOSE
SAN JOSE
SAN JOSE
$AN JOSE
KILPITAS
MOKTE SEREND
SANTA CLARA
SAK JOSE
MILPITAS
SAN JOSE
CAMPBELL
SAR JOSE
L0S GATOS
SANTA CLARA
SANTA CLARA
WOUTAIN VIEW
AN JOSE
CUPERTIRO
PALO ALTO
MILPITAS
$AN JOSE
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FUEL LEAK CASE FORM .

Enter pate _ / /

Review Date l%L_;Zzﬁji- o
pate of Tast Corr. [T L_Egz_/_igl,
Report Date N /. 22/A0

Review Status_lq
Evaluator
gitename
street Numbe
gstree 4

city
Zip
count

YW
Local Agency

MOPNO :
primary substance ?Q‘ﬁ @

gsecondary substance

Max. Soil conc- (ppm) | X
Max G.W- Impact (ppb)

case Type S G D CEED
croundwater pepth —
priority \

Rank 2
status

pate 3A / /

pate 3B

Inéerim ¥ C:D

Interim Date

B 4 D
abate Method ) ) L;i

T.ead Agency L R LI @
N

UGT _ &

pivision (s

gnforce TYPe 1 2 3
Enforce Date / /

RP gearch S I R N

conment (80 Characters}

RF ONY
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EMERGENCY

Clves [ wo

HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
REPORT BEEN FLED ?
BENFLEDT [ves [ wo

REPOAT DATE .| cases

Lz 3¢ 4 J40: -—-7/7
NAME OF INGIVIDUAL FILING REPORT " PHONE :
/i i :[',f' ¢ e ¢ /f’ W $7% 4 .
REPRESENTING D mmgmmn/ [} REGIONAL BOARD

[] ocaLacency [ ] oTHER

REPORTED BY

- Shen

ADDRESS & S et
. Yo TE -
w NAME .
e e [
Srl - v A Ghea T [ uwow
£ | aooRess . { oy } -
u - g s &t Gt O Fe
s g S 0O,
FACLITY NAME {F APPLICABLE}

J4F = 593

CUARENT
STATUS

[] noacTion Taxen
] LEAKBEINGCDAFIRMED :
[] meMeptation PLAN

§ (, PRI ’ (‘ffs") e o
= | ADDRESS - -
ey Floed P

e 475 lLinte /{:r-/ff— 7, i

@ | CROSS STREET : . r
o LOCALAGENCY AGENGY NAME A
Ea - - — _
ég Crp Ser & it € /j&",‘!?{ (;,",._? )..-",-7:7- ‘Z‘/(?
51| AEGIONAL BOARD : ’ PHONE
3 - . - =
= G Sy Filrg PRy i)y e-prv 7
o | M / QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
¥a ) ] . _ e

4 LI E UNKNOWN
=

HE
i & - . -

£ D.mamscovsasn “HOW DISCOVERED

L .

E N DI Ui nl / YO [C] vawTest-

3 DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN - - .

E Wl ol o vf \'l - Bl owaiown

5 | HasDiscaRae BEENSTOPPED? - - .

B ves [] MO FYES.DATE ‘“’ .u| ol

D | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE o

%g [ TankLeax ;@ Unmm 7

g ] reincreax N OTHER

byt CHECKONE ONLY . , r

8% [%] UNDETERMINED [:l SOILONLY |:| GROUNDWATER - DARKING WATE _mm&r w.uE WE.LSHAVEAGTUA.LLYBEENAFFECTED)

CHECK ONE DNLY : : = — e :

E] pnaummsm'mssssuemmnm T, :
e meammmzssusmuinsnw, RS
|:] caseca.ossomzmwcoupu-:rmonmmm

REMEDFAL
ACTION

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION[S}
(SEE BACK FOA DETALS} T

[] caesmEED)
[C] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (C8)
[] VACUUMEXTRACT(VE) . -

- [] excavaTE 2 DISPOSE (EDy
[T] ExcavaTE & TREAT ET)

] Mo ACTION REQUIRED {NA)
[] omEr@ED

AT

Ema mrsnmmmmn ] _ REPLACE SUPPLY RSy’ i
AT HOORE D 13 V‘ENTSOIL{VS) «n

frata g AiM L

COMMENTS

4

Fora jffg,é /n/; i

ta

HSCOS (11489




INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY -

Indicate whather emergency response personnel and eguipment ware involvad Preliminary 8ite Assessmant Workplen Submitted - workplan/propoaal

at any time. If 8o, & Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed requested of/submitted by rasponsible party to determine whether ground
with the State Office of Emergency Servicea (OES) at.2800 Meadowview Road, water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release. ’
- Bacremento, CA 95832, Coples of the OES report form may be cbtained st Preliminary Site Assessment Underway - implementation of workplen.

your local underground storage tenk permitting ageney. Indicate whether Pollution Characterization - rasponsible party 45 in the procesa of fully
tha_DE§ report has heen flled as of the date of this report, def

Ining the sxtent of contamination in apil and ground water and asssasing
! impacts on surface and/or ground wataer,
LOCAL AGENMCY ONLY

Remedistion Plan - remediation plan submltted evaluating long texrm
To avoid ‘duplicata notlfication pursuant -to, Health end Safety code Saction remedlation options. FProposal and implementation scheduls for appropriate
25180,7, a designated government employee shoull aign and date the form in remediation optione alse submittad, '

this block, A signaturs here doss not mean that the leak haa been Cleanup Underwey - implementation of remediation plan,

determined t¢ pose a aignificent threat to human health or asafaty, only ; Post Cleanup Monitoring in Prograss - periedic ground water or othar

that natifioetion proceduren have been followed Af reguired. monitering at site, as necessery, to verify and/or evaluats effectiveness

, - . . of remedial activities, :

. REPORTED BY . . Case Closed - regional board and local agency in concurrence that no

N . . Enter your name, telesphons number, and address. Indicate which party you } further work is necessary at the site. : .
”. represant and provide company or agesucy hame. ’

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION FROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
‘RESPONSTBLE PARTY STATISTICAL PURPQSES ONLY AND IS NOT TC BE CONSTRUED AS REFRESENTING THE
Enter name, telephone number, tontact person, and address of the parcty OFFICIAL FOSITIOH OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
rosponaible for the leak, The responsible party would normally be the tank
gwner. :° . -

. 4 REMEDIAL ACTION
: Indicata which action have been used to cleanup or remadiate the lesk.
SITE LOCATION

Descriptions of optionas follow:
Entar information regarding the tank facility., At a minimum, you must .
provide the facility nams and full address. Cap Site - inatall horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall

infiltration,
IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Containment Barrler - install vertical dike to bleck horizontal movement of

Enter names of the local agancy‘and Regional Weter Quality Control Boerd : contaminant,
involved. Excavate and Dispose ~ remove ¢ontaminated moil and dispose in mpproved
aite,

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes spreading
Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substence involved. Room or land farming).

is provided for information on two substances if appropriate., If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup,

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
Frovide information regarding the discovery and sbatement of the leak,

Remove Fres Product - remove floating product from water tahla.
Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissclved
conteminants,

Ephanced Biodegradation - use of any avallable technology to promote
bacterisl decomposition of contaminants,

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affscted parties,
SOURCE /CAUSE Ireatment at Hookup - install watar treatment devices at each dwelling or
Indicate source(s) of leak, Check box({es) indicating cause of leak. other place of use. .
Vacuum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw alr through soil,
CASE TYPE ¥Yent Soil - bore heles in soll to allow volatilizabion of contaminants,

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check ons box only, Case
type 13 based on the mast sensitive resource affected. For example, if
both soll and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground

No Action Heguired - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action,

COMPENTS - Use this space to eleborats on any aspacta of the incident.

Hater”, Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or

domestic water wells have actually been affected, A "Ground Water" SIGNATURE - Bign the form in tha spase provided,

designation does not imply that the affected water cannot ba, or is not,

usad for drinking water, bhut only that water wells have not yet been DISTRIBUTION

affectad. It is understood that c¢ase type may change upon further If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy
investigation.

and foxward the remaining coples intact to your local tank psrmitting agency
for distribution,

CURRENT STATUS 1, Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

Indicate the category which best describes the surrent status of the casa, 2. State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Losns snd Grants,
Check one box only. The responso should be relative to the case type. For Underground Storsge Tank Program, P.0. Box 944212, Sacramente, CA 94244~
example, If case type iz “Ground Water”, then "Current Status” should refer - 2120
ke Lhe status of the ground water investlgation or cleanup, as opposed to 3. Reglonal Water Quality Control Board
that of soil. Descriptions of options follow: 4. County Board of Supervisors or designee to recelve Propesition 63
' notifications,
RHo Action Taken ~ No action has been taken by responsible party beyond 5. Owmer/responsible party.

initial report of leak.
Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspacted at site, but has not been
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA PETE WILSON, Governo
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD =N
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION '
2101 WEBSTER STREETY, SUITE 500 :
OAKLAND, TA Q4512
{510) 2841255

TO: UST USERS May 01,1993

FR: UST Data Management Group

RE: Bi-Monthly Underground Storage Tank Update List: (2

4 : This is the Fourth of the Bi-Monthly Leaking Underground Storage Tank(LUST) lists
that serves to inform interested parties of new, changes or corrections, and deleted sites
that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board {(SFBRWQCB) have
confirmed having contaminated soil and/or groundwater resulting from a leak or
unauthorized discharge from an underground storage tank or appurtenant piping. Please
note that this list broken down into nine counties that makeup. the San Francisco Bay
Region 2 area including; Alameda, Contra Costa, Warin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo,
Santa Clara, Solano, and Sonoma.

This update list is free of charge but must be picked up in person at our office.

Should you have any questions or comments please free to contact the Data
Management Staff at {510} 286-1269.

1} ***** This listing includes both fuel and solvent tank leak cases.
{\ 2} While the SFBRWQOCE has endeavored 10 make this list as accurate as possible, the SFBRWQCE is not responsible for errors or
amissions and make no representation as 10 its completeness or to the significance of the relesses,




. Page Na, 5
( 04/30/93 .
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UPDATE L1ST{2)
NEW CASES
REG_BOARD KO: SITENAME STREET STREET eITY
NUMBER

43-0557 UNDCAL 300 SARATOGA AVE " LOS GATOS
* CITY OF MILPITAS
43-1438 QUIKRETE 1% MONTAGUE EXPWY MILPITAS
43-1020 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD &50 HAMMOKD AVE MILPITAS
* CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW
43-0534 EXXON 495 MOFFETT BLYD MOUNTAIN VIEW
43-1598 UNOCAL 510 SHORELINE RD N MOUNTAIN VIEW
= CITY OF PALD ALTD
43-1208 LEONARD FLY PROPERTY 390 LYTTON AVE PALO ALTO
43-1018 KOZART PROPERTY 1068 MEADOW CL E FALG ALTO
43-1353 STANFORD UNIVERSITY FLEET SVS 327 ) BONAIR SIDING PALC ALYD
43-0977 TOYOTA Of PALO ALTO £50 SAN ANTONIO RD PALD ALTD
43-1009 UNKNOWN 4201 EL CAMINO REAL PALO ALTO
* CITY OF PALO ALTO E

{ 43-1578 UNOCAL 1901 UNIVERSITY AVE PALD ALTO E
* CITY OF SAN JOSE
43-004% ALEXIAN BROTHERS HOSPITAL 225 JACKSON AVE N © SAN JOSE
43-0696 ALKEN PROPERTIES 313 PHELAN AVE $AN JOSE
43-0973 APTON PROPERTY 505 SAN CARLOS ST E SAN JOSE
43-1373 AT MARINE AUTO PARTS 1133 10TH ST N SAN JOSE
43-0943 AUTOMATIC MERCHARDISING 1698 ROGERS AVE SAN JOSE
43-1814 BORRELLI PROPERTY 31 BONAVENTURA DR SAN JOSE
43-0838 CALTRANS BRANHM LN & CARTER A SAN JOSE
43-0014 CENTRAL CONCRETE &10 KCKENDRIE ST SAN JOSE
43-0950 CHAN NURSERY 1250 TOWNSEND PARK CL SAN JOSE
43-0941 CHEVRON AUTOMOTIVE 454 BASCOM AVE % SAN JOSE
43-0834 CITY OF SAN JOSE FIRE STN #4 Fal] LEIGH AVE SAN JOSE
43-0080 CLOUDBURST CAR WASH £95 SAN CARLDS W SAM JOSE
43-0034 COSENTINOS GROCERY STORE BASCOM AVE 5 & UNION SAN JOSE
43-0980 DETRICK CORP 412 LAWO ST SAM JOSE
43-0137 DEXT FEED COMPANY 1255 YARD CT SAN JOSE
Lhaad ] DINAPOL] SITE 900 WILLIAM ST € SAN JOSE
£3-0945 EASTRIDGE SHOPPING CENTER 1 EASTRIDGE NALL SAN JOSE
43-0845 EXXOM 1705 KC KEE &D SAN JOSE
43-1117 EXXON 598 SAN CARLDS W SAN JOSE
43-0B8% EXXON 801 SARATOGA AVE SAN JOSE
43-1476 FAIRINGTON WISTORICAL FDTN 1615 DRY CREEK Rb SAN JOSE
43-0841 FERRARI INDUSTRIAL RENTALS 245 LEWIS RD JOSE

{ — &3-1390 - oo o . GAS & SHOP-- Lt sl e s 0 190 T BASCOM: AVE N . Jpsed

- 43-0724  GEORGE STEIN PAINTING () 13TH 8T K JOSE

43-1654 NOTEL EAST/CONVENTION SITE WARKEY & SAN CARLOS SAN JOSE

1) *#*** Thix Hsting includes both fust and solvent tank lesk cases.
. 2] Whils the SFERWQCE has sndeavorsd to make 1his lat se sccursta ss possible, the SFBRWAQCE la not responsible for arrors or
.omissim and make no reprasentation as 10 lts compisteneas of to the significance of the reiecases,
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f/ ~AN FRANCISCO BAY REGION Faxr. 15101286 1380 \TQ
101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE BOO
OAKLAND, CA 84612

TO: Fuel Leak User November 13,1992
FR: UST Data Management Group
RE: Updated Annuat Fuel Leak List

The attached annual Leaking Underground Sterage Tank(LUST) list serves to inform
parties of the 5,126 sites that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board(SFBRWQCB) have confirmed as having contaminated soil and/or groundwater
resulting from a leak or unauthorized discharge from an underground storage tank or
appurtenant piping. Please note that this list is broken down into nine counties that
makeup the San Francisco Bay Region 2 area including; Alameda, Contra Costa,

| Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Solano and Sonoma.

The price of the annual LUST lists is $20.00 and checks or money orders should be
made payable to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
(S.F.R.W.Q.C.B). Bi-monthly update list will be available until the next annual LUST
list is printed and will include; new cases, changes or corrections and deleted cases.
Update list will be {ree of charge but must be picked up in person at our office.

Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact the Data
Management Staff at (510) 286 -1269.
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FUEL LEAXS PUBLIC LIST
BY REGIOWAL BOARD NO.
REG_BOARD NO: SITENAME $TREETRO STREET citr
43-D625 GAGLIASSO TRUCKING 415 ALDD AVE SANTA CLARA
43-D626 GANG] BROS IMVESTMEKTS &5 MARTIN AVE SANTA CLARA
43-0627 GANG] BROTHERS PACKING tO 125 MATHEW ST SANTA CLARA
“3-0528 GANG! INVESTMENTS 1210 EL CAMIND REAL SANTA CLARA
43-0629 GARBINI ELECTRIC 10261 IRPERIAL AVE CUPERTIND
43-0430 GARCIA DRILLING 2642 BAYSHORE FROWTAGE RD MOUNTAIN VIEW
43-0631 GARDEX STATE INT'L TRUCK 1505 4TH ST M SAN JOSE
43-D632 GARRETSON ENTERPRISES 1932 OLD MIDDLEFIELD WAY MOUNTAIN VIEW
—— 43-0633 GAS § SHOP BlwnoUddhAsete bl 1590 MCKEE RD - SAN JOSE -
1,13? —— 430834 GAS & SHOP 825 WINCHESTER BLVD SAN JOSE .,
43-0435 GASCQ #007 23 THE ALAMEDA : SANTA CLARA
43-D636 GEE BEE AERQ 2540 JONN MONTGOMERY DR SAN JOSE
43-0837 GEGGATT PROPERTY/GROSSMAN 4m - LAKESIDE DR SUNKYVALE
&3-0638 GEM PROPERTY 481 AUZERALS AVE SAN JOSE
43-0639 GENERAL ELECTRIC 2155 MOWTEREY RD SAN JOSE
43-0640 GENERAL TELEFMONE COMPANY 930 UWIVERSITY AVE LOS GATGQS
43-0641 GENEROUS GEORGE 300 24TH ST S SAN JOSE
435-D642 GEORGE BIANCI CONSTRUCTION 7754 MABURY RD SAN JOSE
43-0643 GEORGE FIGOME EXEMPTION TRUST 1970 NONTEREY RD SAN JOSE
43-0644 GEORGE NOLTE & ASS. 1751 157 §T o SAN JOSE
430645 GEORGIA PACIFIC &80 GISH RD E SAR JOSE
43-0645 GETTY/MOHAWK (TEXACC) 1645 TULLY RD SAN JOSE
43-0847 GILMORE FLOWERS 12230 SARATOCA - SUNNYVALE SARATOGA
{30648 GLAGE UNDERGROUND CORSTRUCTION 1116 DELL AVE CAMPBELL
43- 0649 GO POWER 1850 EMBARCADERD RD PALG ALTD
43-0650 GOBLE PROPERTY - 1650 ZANKER RD SAN JOSE
43-04659 GOLD STAR REALITY 725 LENZEM AVE SAK JOSE
43-0452 GOLDEEN'S WAREMOUSE &re AUZERAIS AVE SAN JOSE
£3-0654 GOLDEN STATE FoDs 577 BURXE ST SAN JOSE
43-0455 GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS $TEVENS CRK & BYWOOD SAN JOSE
43- 0658 COODWILL IMDUSTRIES 1080 TIK ST N SAN JOSE
43-04657 GOOOMTLL IMDUSTRIES 950 TIH 5T SAN JOSE
43-0658 GORDON & SILVA 308 MERIDIAN AVE SAN JOSE
45-0659 GRACE SIERRA CHEMICAL 1001 YOSEMITE DR MILPITAS
4£3-0650 GRATTAN PROPERTY 15184 ELM PARK MONTE SERENC
430681 GREAT AMERICAN TOWING 137 MORMAN AVENUE SANTA CLARA
43-0882 GREAT DANE TRAILER 1420 JNDUSTRIAL AVE SAN JOSE
43-D6453 GREAT DANE TRAJLER 1420 GLADDING £7 MILPITAS
43-0655 GREYHOUND LINE INC. 70 ALMADEN AVE SAN JOSE
43-0654 GRIFFITHS PROPERTY 250 CRISTICH LK CAMPBELL
43-0887 GUADALUPE RUBBISH D1SPOSAL 15999 GUADALUPE KINES RD SAN JOSE
43-D648 GUADALUPE RUBBISH DISPOSAL CD 718 UNIVERSITY AVE L0S GATOS
43-0470 GUERRERA'S AUTOMOTIVE 3305 THE ALAMEDA SANTA CLARA
43-0671 GUIL1O CKIOIN! 382 MARTIN AVE SANTA CLARA
45-0872 W2 M STATICK Ta% EVELYN AVE E MOUNTAIN VIEW
43-0673 HWATMES AND SONS PAINTING $80 1T ST ¥ $AN JOSE
43-0674 MALLER LUMBER 20195 STEVENS CREEK BLWVD CUPERTING
4L3-0675 NANSEN PLUMHING 50 MOMER AVE PALO ALTD
43-0476 HANSON CONCRETE PROOUCTS 1 RANSOK CT MILPITAS

4&3-0677 RARDCASTLE AUTOTHON 5%0 COLEMAR AVE SAN JOSE
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! IRSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY .
Indicate whether emergency response personnel and aguipment were involvad
at any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should ba filed
with the State Qffice of Emergoncy Services (QES) at. 2800 Meadowview Road,
- Sacramento, CA 95832, Coples of the OES raport form may be obtained at
Your local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether
tha_OES report has been filed as of the date of this report,

LOCAL, _AGENCY ONLY

To avold duplicate notification pursuant -to Health and Safety cods Section
25180,7, a designated government employee ghould sign and date the form in
this klock, A signature here does not tean that the Leak has been
determined to pose a significant threat to human health or safety, only
that notification procedurea have been followed if raquired,

REPORTED BY

., Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
*. represent and provide compeny or agency name,

-RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party

responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owmer, 7 .

SITE LOCATION

Enter information regarding the tank facility, At a minimum, you must
provide the facility name end full eddress.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Enter names of the local nsancy'and Regional Water Quality Control Board
involved.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED
Enter the neme and guantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room

is provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than
two substances lsaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup,

DISCOVERY/ABATEMERT

Provide information regerding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE /CAUSE

Indicate source(s) of leak, Check box(es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check ous box only, Case
type is based on the most sensitive tesource affecied. For example, if
both soll and ground water have been affected, case type will be “Ground
Hater". Indicate "Drinking Water” only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water"
designation does not imply that the affected water cannet be, or is not,
used for drinking water, but enly that water wells have not yet been

affocted. It is understood that case typa may change upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is “Ground Water”, then "Current Status” should refer

to the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to
that of soil. Descriptions of options follow:

Ho Action Taken ~ No action has besn taken by raspensible party beyond
initial repert of leak.

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, but has not been
confirmed,

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the relaase, '
Preliminary Site Assessment Undeyway - implementation of workplan,
Pollution Characterization - responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contamination in soil eand ground water and assessing
impacts on surface andfor ground waber.
Remediation Plan - remedlation plan submitted avaluating long term
remedistion options. Proposal and implewmentation achedule for appropriate
remediation options also submitted.
Cleanup Underway ~ implementation of remediation plan,
Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress - periodic ground water or other
monitoring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evalunte sffectiveness
of remedial activitiea, ' , )
Cazg Closed ~ regional board and local agency in concurrsnce that ne

. further work is necessary at the site.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FOHM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL .
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TC BE CONSTRUED AS REFRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITIOR OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL AGCTION
Indicate which action have been used ta cleanup or remediats the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeabls layer to reduce rainfall

infiltration,

Contalnment Barrier - install vertical dike to block horizontal movement of
contaminant.,

Excavate and Disposa - remove conteminated soil and dispose in appraved
gite.

Excavate and Treat — remove contaminated soil end treat {includes spraading
or land farming}.

Remove Fres Product - remove floating product from water tablg.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Enhanced Biodegradation — use of any avallable technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminents,

Replace Supply -~ provide altermative water supply to affectad parties,
Ireatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of usa.

VYacuum Extract - use pumps or hlowers to draw air through soil.

Vent Soil - bore holes in so0il to allow volatilization of contaminants.

No Action Required - intident is minor, requiring no remedlal action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to eleborate on eny aspects of the incident.
SIGRATURE - Sign the form in tha space provided,

DISTRIBUTION
If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retein the last copy

and forward the remaining c¢opies intact to your local tank permitting agency
for distribution,

1. Original - Local Tank Fermitting Agency
2. 5State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Loans and Grants,

Underground Storage Tank Program, P.0. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244~
2120

Regional Water Quality Control Board

County Board of Supsrvisors or designes to raceive Proposition 65
notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.

P A
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN MATEOQ

ANDY SABERI,

Plaintiff,
Consolidated

Case No. 358895
Case No. 343614

vSs.

SOM D. GUPTA, PAWAN XK. GARG,
et al.,

Defendants.

CERTIFIED COPY

AND RELATED CROSS-ACTION

SOM D. GUPTA AND PAWAN K.
GARG, :

Plaintiffs,
vs.

ANDY SABERI, SABEK, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants.

e S e Y M s S e et Pt N D M Mot T el Vot et St St S Mgt N Mot e

DEPQSITION COF SABEK, INC.
BY ANDY SABERT
Monday, May 3, 1993

VOoOLUME 2

REPORTED BY: RENAE BONITO SANDBERG, CSR. NO. 5831

GROSSMAN & COTTER
CERTIFIED COURT AEPORTERS

2421 PARK BOULEVARD, SUITE A-200
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306
(415) 324-118t
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gotten together. The prior two eccasions he teold you
he was not going to tell you about his financial
condition and disclose all of his properties to you,
S0 you can worm into his financial situation, and on
both occasions we gave the same answers.

We are giving it again teoday, and I don’t
think you get to ask the same qguestion over a two
year period, and get the same answer, and raise it
again.

MS. JOHNSON: . Q. Mr. Saberi, we
need to ask you gquestions about your other properties
because it’s relevant to your contention that, (a),
this property was left in poor condition, and, (b),
your contention that there is contamination of the
property. -

Your attorney has represented to us that
you have some experience in contamination at other
sites. I need to hear from you, yourself, what this
experience 1is.

A. I am not going to talk about it.
Q. Has there been any contamination, that you
know of, at 336 Moffett Boulevard in Mountain View?

A. I am not gecing to talk about Moffett

‘Boulevard.

Q. Has there been any contamination, that you
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know of, at 190 North Bascom Avenue in San Jose?

MR. PAYNTER: Counsel, all these
guestions were previously answered months, and, as a
matter of fact, in this case, years ago. Whoever was
taking the deposition, I believe it was Mr. Swopes’
predecessor, Mr. Levy, was told we were not going to
answer these questions, and I don’t think you get to
revisit those issues,

We previously lodged our response, and
that was, we were not going to talk about the other
properties, and answer these questions, and that was
I believe in 1991 --

MS., JOHNSON: Mr. Saberi --

MR. PAYNTER: -- in the deposition.
So our answers are the same, and that is we are not
going to respond, and I believe you have waived any
issues in relationship to making those inquires.

MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Saberi, has
there been any contamination that you know of at the
vacant land at 1590 McKee Road in San Jose,
California?

MR. PAYNTER: Same answer.

MS. JOHNSON: I need to get his
answer.

Q. Mr. Saberi, has there been any
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contamination, that you know of, in the vacant land
at 1590 McKee Road, San Jose?

A. My attorney will answer.

MR. PAYNTER: In May of 1991 we went
through this same series of gquestions. Mr. Levy, I
believe it was --

MS. JOHNSON: We did not have this
printout at the time, so I don’t know what you’‘re
possibly talking about,

MR. PAYNTER: . Mr. Levy tried to ask a
series of questions that had to do with other
properties that Mr. Saberi owned. We told him at
that time that he was not going to get intc those
issues of other properties. The same guestions were
raised in February of 1993.

If you have any new areas of inquiry that

you want to ask of my client, which we have not gone

through, this is the third day of inquiries in a
relatively simple case in a lot of ways -—-

MS. JOHNSON: Well, Mr. Paynter, the
problem --

MR. PAYNTER: ~-- would you please get
into the new areas? If you don’t have any new areas,
just tell me so we can leave.

MS. JOHNSON: The problem here is
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that Mr. Saberi refused to answer guestions to me
before, and to Mr. Levy before, on the grounds that
it was proprietary information. He was never asked
about specific properties, and you know it.

Wé have now gone to the trouble to pay to
get this information. I am now entitled to ask him
property by property, at least to try to jog his
memory, about whether he has had any experience
before, if so what, where, when, so that we can get
on with this litigation.

MR. PAYNTER: This is just patent
harassment, Counsel. It doesn’t have anything to do
with the Oakland station and whether the 0Oakland
station is polluted. This is just, we are going off
into never never land --

MS. JOHNSON: We are attempting --

MR. PAYNTER: -- just like we did in
previous depositions, and when we started to go off
into never never land, the objection was raised and
we étated we weren’t going to answer gquestions that
had to do with other properties, that we wanted to,
you know, stay within some reasonable bounds of
discovery, so that it would lead to relevant
information.

MS. JOHNSON: Mr. Paynter, 1f you
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1 just would be quiet for a few minutes, I will tell
2 you what, I am going to get through these gquestions
3 pretty gquickly, and, you know, then we will be
4 through with this line of questioning, and I‘11 go on
5 to something else.
6 MR. PAYNTER: Okay. And I want the
7 record to reflect that the basis for the objection is
8 the fact that these gquestions have been previously
‘ 9 answered, have been previously been objected to in
i 10 1991, February, and May of-19 -- ar, no, in February
11 of 1993, and in May of 1991. We weré asked the same
12 questions then, we weren’t going to answer them then,
13 we lodged our ocbjection, it’s been asked and
14 answered. They have been asked and answered and
15 previously objected to, and you den’t get to come he
16 back and revisit them for the third occasion.
17 | MS. JOHNSON: Well, I will tell vou
18 what, the record is going to show what was asked and
19 answered before, so, you know, that part you can deal
20 with later when we make our motion.
21 MR. PAYNTER: You cannot attempt to
22 try and circumvent the same guestions that were asked
23 before by just raising them from a different angle.
24 MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Saberi, was
25 there any contamination, that you know of, at 635
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1 MacArthur Boulevard in San Leandro?
2 MR. PAYNTER: Objection --
3 _ MS. JOHNSON: Wait a minute, I need
4 to get an answer. What 1s your answer?
5 MR. PAYNTER: I instruct him not to
& answer,
7 MS. JQHNSON: 21l right.
8 _ MR. PAYNTER: Previously asked and
9 answered.
10 MS. JOHNSON: . This was not, I assure
11 you, asked and answered,.
} 12 Q. Mr. Saberi, was there any contamination,
i 13 that you know of, at 641 MacArthur Boulevard, San
‘ 14 Leandro?
15 MR. PAYNTER: Previously asked and -
16 answered. My client has indicated to you, as I have,
17 in previous depositions that he will not discuss
18 pollution problems at other sites.
19 MS. JOHNSON: It’s extremely
j 20 relevant to his claim of damages, to his claim of how
21 much it cost to undertake a cleanup, to his knowledge
22 of whether there is or is not contamination, and I
23 certainly --
24 THE WITNESS: What would, what’s that
25 got to do with someplace else; if I spent ten
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1 million, what does that have do with this site?
2 MR. PAYNTER: If he sald there was
3 contamination, and the experts all said there wasn't,
4 do you think it would be competent testimony?
5 MS. JOHNSON: Q. Well, Mr.
6 Saberi, you have asked for a certain dollar amount
7 to c¢lean up this property.
8 A. What’s that got to do with some other
9 property or pcllution? The other site is different.

| 10 Q. What it has to do with is what is a

; 11 reasonable cost.

; 12 A, It’s absolutely ~-- each site is by itself,
13 it has nothing to do with the other sites,
14 absolutely has nothing to do with the other sites.
15 .Q. I‘'d like to know -- -
16 . You would like to know anything, and waste
17 my time, but what does it have to do with the other
18 sites?
19 Q. I would like to know, did you use the same
20 company to test?
21 A. What is the difference?
22 Q. Well, it has to do with the validity of
23 your tests results. I am entitled to probe that to
24 find out.
25 A You want to see that, depose them. You've
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‘ 1 got the test, you can depose them. It’s sitting
2 - there.
3 Q. Well, I‘'m entitled to know if the company
4 is a company that you have been dealing with in other
5 problems or not?
6 Al What‘s that got to do with this?
i 7 Q. You’re here today --
‘ 8 A. You have the name of the company. Why
9 " don’t you ask them?
10 Q. Because I am also entitled to ask you
11 these qguestions.
12 A, I'm not golng to answer you.
13 MR. PAYNTER: You already did ask. He
14 said he wouldn’t answer it. You don’t get to revisit
15 the subject two years later. -
16 THE WITNESS: I just said I wouldn't
17 answer it.
18 ' MS. JOHNSON: Well, this is a
19 different question, by the way.
20 MR. PAYNTER: No, it isn’t, it’s the
21 same guestion.
| 22 MS. JOHNSON: But I will save those
‘ 23 questions for a few more minutes.
24 Q. Mr. Saberi, has there been any
25 contamination, that you know of, at 3390 Army Street,
|
1
|
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San Francisco?

MR. PAYNTER: I instruct him not to
answer the gquestion, as it was previously asked and
answered in another form, when we objected to it, and
advised you that we would not answer gquestions about
pollution at other sites.

MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Saberi, to
your knowledge has there been any pollution at 895
Woodside Road, Redwood City?

MR. PAYNTER: ) Same objection,
previously asked and answered, not intended toc lead
to discoverable information. It’s done purely for
the purpose of harassment.

MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Saberi, to
your knowledge has there been any contamination at -
623 South Winchester Boulevard in San Jose?

MR. PAYNTER: Same objections
incorporated, and I‘1l1 instruct him not to answer.

MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Saberi, has
there been any contamination, that you know of, at
2003 Mission street in Santa Cruz?

MR. PAYNTER: Same objection as
stated previously, asked and answered, will not lead
to discoverable information, done purely for the

purpose of harassment.
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1 MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Saberi, has
2 there been any contamination, that you know of, at
3 455 0l1d Redwood Highway in Sonona County?
4 MR. PAYNTER: Same objection, he is
5 instructed not to answer. The information has
6 previously been solicited, it’s been objected to
7 previcusly in two prior depositions, it‘’s not done to
8 lead -~ the purpose is not to lead to relevant
9 information, and it is done for the purpose of

|

% 10 harassment.
11 MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Saberi, your
12 attorney has advised us that you have been involved
13 in cleanups at other properties.
14 MR. PAYNTER: Object to that,
15 Counsel. You’re making a representation about -
16 something I have said, you know. Are you testifying
17 to that?
18 MS. JOHNSON: I am laying the
19 foundation feor my guestion.
20 Q. Where is the property located at which you
21 have had that experience?
22 A. I don’t know what you’re talking about.
23 Q. Have you ever been involved in a cleanup
24 of contamination?
25 MR. PAYNTER: Objection, vague and

|
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ambiguous.

MS. JOHNSON: Q. Do you
understand what I am asking you, Mr. Saberi?
A, I am not going to answer it, about
contamination at some other site.
Q. My gquestion is, have you ever had any
experience in cleaning up ground contamination at a
service station that you owned or operated?
A. I have no such experience.
Q Pardon me?
A I don’t have such experience.
Q As an owner of property, have you ever
been required to clean up ground contamination at a
service station?
A. I’m not talking about any other -
locations.
Q. When you say you have had no such
experience, do you mean that you physically have not
been involved in a cleanup?
A. I have no permit to clean up the jeint,
and I don‘t have any expertise to clean up any
property.
Q. Have you ever been required to pay someone
to clean up any contamination?

A I don’t want to talk about any other
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1 property.
2 Q. Have you ever used the same company, that
3 you used at the location that is the subject of this
4 lawsuit, to do testing at any other site that you
5 owned?
6 A, I don’t want to talk about these things,
7 about the other sites.
8 Q. How did you first learn of the Tank
9 Project?
10 MR. BAYNTER: . ¥You mean Tank Protect
11 Engineering?
12 MS. JCHNSOCN: Q. Tank Protect
13 Engineering.
14 MR. PAYNTER: Why don’t you --
15 MR. SWOPE: Please reread the -
16 guestion..
17 MR. FAYNTER: How did you first learn
18 about that.
19 MS. JOHNSON: Why --
20 MR, SWOPE: Can you please reread
21 the guestion. |
22 (Discussion off the record.)
23 (Record read: "Q. How did you first
24 learn of the Tank Project? MR.
25 PAYNTER: You mean Tank Protect
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reserves.
Q At the beginning of this deposition, you stated
that you had testified three times before in
depositions; is that correct?
A That's correct.
Q 'In what types of caseé?
2 It was litigation regarding soil and ground
water contamination.
Q Do you recall the names of the cases?

A One was —-- I don't recall the exact name, but I
can tell you that at least one of the parties involved,

one was Saberi, another was Anthony's Aute Service, and

a third --
Q Same case?
A No. This would be another, another case. Then

the third one would again be a completely separate case

involving the company I'm employed with.

Q Involving Tank Protect, itself?
A Tank Protect, itself, yes,
Q With regard to the matter invelving Mr. Sabkeri,

did that matter pertain to an underground storage tank
in a gasoline station facility?

A Yes, it did.

Q Where is that station located?

A Morgan Hill.
Q

Have you testified at trial in that case?

MADELEINE M. FREDA, INC.
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS
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12
A No.
Q Do you know whether that case has gone to
trial?
A ' I don't know.
Q Do you have any reccllection of what you

testified to with regard to the underground storage tank
at the Morgan Hill station, the one for Mr. Saberi?

MR. PAYNTER: That presumes something that's
not the fact. It wasn't owned by Mr. Saberi. He had
beern a lessee -- or lessor, whatever. He occupied the
station as a tenant, so he was not an owner of anything.

MR. SWOPE: Objection's noted. I withdraw the
question. Let me rephrase, |
Q Do you have any recollection of what you
testified to as to the underground storage tank matter
at Morgan Hill involving Mr. Saberi?

A Yes. We did some soil borings and monitoring
wells at that site. And the testimony was related to
the results of that data.

Q Do you have any personal knowledge as to
whether Mr. Saberi owned that property in Morgan Hill

where the testing was done?

A I believe he did lease the property.

Q But he didn't own the property:; ié that
correct?

A It's my understanding he did not own it.

MADELEINE M. FREDA, . INC.
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS
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MR. SWOPE: @ So Sabek, Inc., slash
Mr. Saberi, leased this property, and you performed
testing as to any contamination underground; is that
correct?

A Yes.

MR. SWOPE: ¢ So it's your understanding that
Sabek was the lessee of the property and may have
maintained an action at some point against the owner of
the property?

A I'm not sure if it was the owner or, as was
mentioned by his attorney here, it may have been the
insurance company. ‘I believe he had some environmental
insurance for a short periocd of time when -- and he
believed this spill took place during that time.

MR. PAYNTER: There were a whole number of
parties invelved in it; the owner, prior tenants. -It
was a cast of thousands.

THE WITNESS: And the city was involved.

MR. PAYNTER: I think the city was involved.
It was a -- I think it's in Santa Clara County, though
sQ --

THE WITNESS: It is.

MR. PAYNTER: You'll probably findrfilings out
there.

MR. SWOPE: Could you please reread his last

two responses for the record?

MADELEINE M. FREDA, INC.
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS
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that correct?
A. Yes.
Q. Has Sabek, Incorporated always been your
client or has it been Andy Saberl as well as Sabek,
Inc.?
A, . Sabek has keen the company that I have been
dealing with. Mr. Saberi has been my contact person.
Q. For how long have you performed work for
Sabek?
A, Since 1990.
Q. And what percentage of the income of Tank
Protect has work for Sabek provided?
A. I don’t know exact percentage but it can’t be

very high, it’s very nominal.
Q. What would be your best estimate?
A. T have no idea. But it is in one digit

level, probably; where 1t stands, I don’t know.

Q. You don’t believe it would be as high as 10
percent?

A. I don’t think so.

Q. It could be but you‘re not sure?

A, I don’t think seo. I am more inclined -- to

my knowledge, it’s less, a lot less.
Q. All right. For how many of Sabek, Inc.’s

sites have -- well, has Tank Protect provided work?
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A, I can give you a rough number. About 10,
probably.
Q. When you performed Qork for Sabek, Inc. in
the past, have you done testing at each of the sites?
A, I‘'m not sure if I understand your gquestion.
Q. ' You believe you have worked for Sabek, Inc.
at approximately 10 different locations?
A, I believe so.
Q. Have you performed tests at each of those
locations? -
A, You‘re talking about analytical test; is that

what you’re talking about?

Q. Any kind of test?
A. Yes, that’s part of my Jjob.
Q. What kinds of tests have you performed at

these 10 sites?

A, Soil sampling, water sampling; is that the
kind of -

Q. Yeah. Anything else?

A. 7 No, that’s pretty much it.

Q Have you done any tank tests?

A. I have done tank tests, yes.

Q For Sabek, Inc.?

2 No.

Q But is tank testing something that your
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company does?
AL We sometimes do, we used to do it and we
subcontract it sometimes.
Q. It would be something that you would offer to

a client who wanted 1it?
A, ' Yes.
Q. Any other kind of testing for Sabkek, Inc.
6ther than soil and water sampling?
A, No.
MS. JOHNSON:. Can we take just a very
short break here?
(A recess was taken from 11:10 to 11:25 a.m.)
MS. JOHNSON: Q. Mr. Zomorodi, I’'m just
going to ask you about various sites and ask you if you
performed work at these different sites. One would b;
on Moffett Boulevard in Mountain View at a service
station there?

A, Do I have to answer these questions? These

are something that you just want to know yes or no?

Q. Yes, that’s all I want to know.
Al Yes.
Q. Have you performed work at a service station

site on Bascom Avenue in San Jose?
A, Yes.

Q. Have you performed work at a vacant lot on
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McKee Road in San Jose?
A. Yes.
Q. Have you performed work at a service station
on McArthur boulevard in San Leandro?
A Yes.
‘Q. ‘ Have you performed work on a vacant lot on
Army Street in San Francisco?
A. No.
Q. Have you performed any work at the Airport
Boulevard site in South éan Francisco?
A, No.
Q. Have you performed any work on Woodside Road
in Redwood City at a service station?
A, No.
Q. Have you performed any work at a service i
station on South Winchester Boulevard in San Jose?
A, Yes.
Q. Have you performed any work at any
condominium?
A, No.
Q. Have you performed any work on Mission Street

in Santa Cruz?
A. Yes.
Q. Have you performed any work on Redwood

Highway in Soncoma at a service station?




WILLIAM H. PAYNTER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
802 BROADWAY, SUITE &
SONOMA, CALIFORNIA 95476

707/926-5605
Fax 707/938-B668

BY FACSIMILE .

August 25, 1993

C. Judith Johnson R
Camerlengo & Jchnson. R
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
Burlingame, CA 94010

V. Raymond Swope III

Ropers, Majeski, Kohn, et al.,
1001 Marshall Street
Redwood City, CA 94063

Re: Saberi v. Gupta, et al.
Case Number 358894/343614

Dear Ms. Johnson and Mr. Swope:

Pursuant to our previous communications regarding the prop-
erty in the above matter, this is to inform you that the tanks
were removed on August 24, 1993.

There are visible signs of pollution in the area in which
the tanks had been located. Additionally, I understand that
there are odors that strongly indicate the presence of gasoline
pollution.

Sabek has to take immediate action to address the concerns
of the local agencies regarding the pollution. If you desire to
examine, inspect or conduct tests at the site, you must take
action immediately. Please contact my office and let me know
what you would like to do regarding this matter. If I am not
available, please contact Tom or Andy Saberi directly at their
office at Sabek, Inc., at (415) 588-3088 to make the arrange-
ments. _

Very truly youfs,

e E@”@ K
WHP/Jjk |

c.c. BAndy Saberi

ltr2/johnson
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RON W. FIELDS
870 HOWAAD STREECT
Sam FRAMCISTTO. CALIFORNIA 84103

ROPERS MAJESKI, KOHN, BENTLEY,
WAGNER & KANE

LAW OFFICES

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1001 MARSHALL STREET

REDWOQOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 924063
TELEPHOMNE [4]5) 364-8200

FACSIMILE (418) 367-8643
FACSIMILE (415) 367-0997

SAh FRANZISCO QFFIGET

870 MOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCD. CALIFORNIA Sags
TELEPHOMNE [4i8) 343-4800
FACSIMILE {415} S1Z 0374

SAM JOSE OFFICE

B0 NGATH FIRST STREET
SAN JOSE CALUFORNIA B2u3
TELEFPHONE (408) Z87-8282
FACSIMILE (ACE) ZRT-S8I%

BAMTA ADSA OFFICE

A558 ROUND BARN BQULEVAAD. SINTE 3G0
SAMTA AOSA, CALIFOANIA 934023

TLLERAHAMNE (TOT) S2a-aztha

V R_AYMOND SWOPE m FACSIMILE {7071 2234510

August 26, 1993

VIA FACSIMILE & U. S. MAIL

William H. Paynter, Esqg.
909 Broadway

Suite &

Sonoma, California 95476

Re: Saberi v. Gupta, et al.

Dear Mr. Paynter:

I received your facsimile transmission of August 25, 1993 at
5:06 p.m. I immediately contacted your office, but there was no
answer.

I find your conduct on this matter reprehensible. I thought
we agreed that you would formally notify our office exactly when ™~
and at what time the excavation of the site would take place so
that we could have cur consultants on site to supervise the tank
removal and do whatever testing necessary. We discussed this
matter at the deposition of John Mrakovich on August 2, 1993.
During your client’s depdsition, you had agreed to 1nform us when
it was to take place so that we could be there.

By virtue of the excavation of the site, you have destroyed
some key evidence. We fully expect to seek evidentiary sanctions
with regard to your actions and failure to properly advise us.

It 1s not enough to say that some day the excavation will take
place, and then inform us after the fact that it has occurred.
That does not constitute good faith notification.

We will have our consultant at the site at 2:30 this
afternoon. If the facility is locked up, please have your
clients unlock it so that we may go onto the facility to

RCINVIO2313.1\MMT7




LAW OFFICES

RopreErs, MAaJESKI, KOHN, BENTLEY,
WAGNER & KANE

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

William H. Paynter, Esq.
Re: Saberi v. Gupta, et al.
August 26, 1993 ’ Page 2

inspect it. If your secretary receives this facsimile, we expect
her to advise your client’s so that we might be able to get on
the site at 2:30 this afternoon.

Very truly yours,

ROPERS, MAJESKI, KOHN, BENTLEY,

WAGNER & KAN
ézgﬂe_zf:
IIT

V. RAYMOND SWOPE,

cc: C. Judith Johnson

RCIN102313. T\MN7
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| C. TUDITH JOHNSON - _ BURLINGAME, CA 94010

MOIRA C. McQUAID 7 (415) 5792911 voice
~ - (415) 5797975 fax
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EET A

August 26,

VIA FACSTMITE AND BY U.S5. MAIL

William H. Paynter, Esqg.
809 Broadway, Suite 6
Scnoma, California 95476

Re: Saberi v. Gupta, et al.
San Matec County Censolidated Cases 358894 and 343614

Dear Mr. Paynter:

We are in receipt of your facsimile transmission, dated
August 25, 1993, wherein you inform us that you have already
removed the underground gasoline storage tanks from the 1230-14th
Street property owned by your client.

We are shocked that you did not notify us of the exact date
and time when the tanks would be removed. All of vyour
correspondence to date on the subject of the tank removal refers to
the need to remove the tanks to comply with the City of Oakland,
but no specific date when the tanks were to be removed was
provided. '

Furthermore, Ms. McQuaid informs me that when you were at the
offices of Ropers, Majeski, et al. for the deposition of John
Mrakovich on August 2, 1993, vou made a statement that the city had
imposed a deadline when the tanks were to be removed, and you
thought it had to be done within a ninety-day period. Mr. Swope
informed you that he was aware that the tanks had to be removed and
that he was in contact with the insurance carrier to receive
auvthorization for the testing that needed to be done. Both Ms.
McQuaid and Mr. Swope confirm that you did not provide a specific
date when the tanks would be removed.

Considering that your complaint alleges that Messers. Gupta
and Garg failed to maintain and repair the tanks resulting in
pellution on the premises, we had every right to be present when
the tanks were removed so that we could visibly inspect their
condition. In our view, your removal of the tanks under these
circumstances amounts to spoliation of evidence. We intend to file




William H. Paynter, Esg.
% Page 2
| August 26, 1993

a motion asking the court to permit us to amend our cross-complaint
to add a spoliation of evidence cause of action.

Sincerely,
‘ Mﬂ’”&/
C. Judith Johnson

CJJ/mem :
e V. Raymond Swope ITX

C:\WPDOC\GUPTA\PAYNTERT . LTR
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1 GEORGE F. CAMERLENGO
¢, JUDITH JOHNSON
2! [CAMERLENGO & JOHNSON
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
3 iBurlingame, California 94010
‘Telephone: (415) 579-2911
4 .
:Attorneys for Defendants/Plaintiffs/Cross-complalnants
5 ESOM D. GUPTA and PAWAN GARG,
&
7
8. IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
9 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
10 :
ANDY SABERT, 3 Consglidated Cases
11 )
Plaintiff, ) No. 358894
12 )
vs, ) No. 343614
13 )
sScM D. GUPTA, PAWAN K. GARG, ) DECTARATION OF
14} =t al., ) AMARPAL STNCH ATWAL
)
15 Defendant(s). )
)
16 }
AND RELATED CROSS~ACTION )
17 )
SCM D. GUPTA AND PAWAN K. )
18| GARG, )
Plaintiffs, )
19 )
VS, )
20 )
ANDY SABERI, SABEK, INC., )
21| et al., )
)
22 Defendant(s). )
)
23
24 I, Amarpal Singh Atwal, declare:
25 1. I am a resident of the State of California. If called
26) upon, I could testify competently to the matters stated herein.
27 2. T am familiar with a gasoline station located at 1230
28l 14th Street in Oakland, California. From 1984 until the £fall of
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1§ 1985, I was employed by Andy Saberi, owner of this property, to

2 panage the gasoline station. During this time period, we

3| operated the facility as a Texaco Statien. I did not personally
4 iorder the gascoline. Mr. Saberi had it delivered on order from

5 %his office in South San Francisco. At some point, deliveries

6 gbegan to be made in a truck with the name "Santa Cruz Petroleun"
7 Epainted on the side. Mr. ig?;ri personally came to the premises

v et et

8| around once . Mr. Saberi’s manager, Armen

gl Bezjian, also came to the premises around once every two weeks.
10 3. While I managed the gasoline station for Mr. Saberi, it
11| was self-service ahd no automotive repairs were made, It was
12| obvious, however, that at some previous time there had been a
13{ repair facility in operation on the premises. There was a lube
141 bay and a 1ift, but we did not use then.
15 | 4. Every morning, we performed a stick test to ascertain
16| whether the amount of gasoline in the underground tanks checked
17| with the amount of gasoline scld within the previous 24 hours.
18} If a tank showed a loss of more gasoline than the amount sold, we
19} would have known there was a problem, such as a leak in the tank.
20 iConversely, correlation of the two figures indicated no problem.
21| While I managed the staticon, there never was any indication of a
22| problem. If there had been a problem indicated at a tank, T
23§ would never have had that underground tank refilled. No one with
24§ any sense would do so because it would be the same as throwing
25 away gasoline.
| 261 5., When Som Cupta and Pawan Garg began leasing the station
| 27§ in the fall of 1985, I continued to manage the station in the

281 2
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1| evenings bketween 5 and 11 p.m. I also continued in Mr. Saberi’s
2 iemploy, managing another of his gasoline stations in the mornings
3 iand afternoons in San Francisco. At the 1230 14th Street

4 1station, stick tests were continued as before, with no evidence

5 icf any problem. Also as under Mr. Saberi’s operation of the

& %staticn, we continued as a self-service station only, with no

7 iautomotive repairs. The station continued cperating as a Texaco
8 istation at first while it was leased by Messrs Gupta and Gard.

91 Then, because the bills of lading indicated that Texaco gasoline

10} was not being delivered, the station was converted to an

11 éindependent station.

12§ - 6. In 1986, I discontinued employment at 1230 14th Street
13| in Oakland because my schedule had become too hectic. I
i i4 icontinued working for Mr. Saberi at his San Francisco gasoline
15 ;stations.
164 7. In September of 1988, I returned to the employment of
17| Messrs Gupta and Garg, and have continued working for them to the
18 present time. PFrom September of 1988 until August 1990 when
| 19 ﬁessrs Gupta and Garg discontinued operation of the 1230 l4th
‘ 20! Street station, I managed it along with other stations. I
21| personally was present at the 1230 14th Street site at least once
22| a week, usually on Wednesdays. Daily stick tests continued as
23 before, with no indication of any problem. On Wednesdays, I
24 personally performed the test.
251 - 8. On the last Wednesday in August 1990 that Messrs Gupta
26 %and Garg had possession of the 1230 l4th Street station, T

}
27| performed the stick test as usual. There was no problem.

28§ - 3
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Tl 2. I have reviewed instant photographs made of the 1230
2| 14th Street statlon in august 19920. I can verify that these
3 ?hotographs accurately portray the condition of the property when
4 it was vacated by Messrs Gupta and Garg. There-were no tires or
5 %utnmotive parts littering the property, and everything was in
6 %ood working order,
7 i 10. At one time, Messrs Gupta and Garg had the middle pump
8| repaired because someone ran into it, causing it to lean. This
2 &ype of repair is not uncommon at gascline stations, in my
10 Pxperience.
11 : 11. The neighborhood around the 1230 1l4th Street station
12 %as considered unsafe. For that reason, there was bullet proof
13 glass around the attendant, and the attendant did not leave the
14 Erotected area to wait on customers or even to put oil in
15 ?ustomers' cars. The station was operated 24 hours a day because
16 Fnattended property in the area was so often, and so gquickly,
17 %andalized.
i8] . 12. During the entire time I was associated with this
19 broperty; I never knew of Mr. Saberi having any testing performed
20 %n the underground tanks or the ground or any other part of the
21 Eremises other than the stick tests.
22|’ 13. After August of 1990, I maintained friendships and
23 %cquaintances with employees of Mr. Saberi. I learned from one
i 24§ such employee, Baldev Singh, that Mr. Saberi was re-opening the
25 %tation approximately one year after Messrs Gupta and Garg had

: 26 ﬁisccntinued operating it. Later, I learned from the same

27

28 4
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individual that Mr. Saberi had the property cleaned up a2nd re-
~opened, but it remained in operation only briefly.

I I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
?true and correct. Executed at,Shmugﬁﬁuﬂfxédo, California on‘_ﬂ__~
-7 ~— , 1993,

i
i AMARPAL SINGH ATWAL
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